

Brussels, 12 June 2018 (OR. en)

8462/18

Interinstitutional File: 2018/0122 (NLE)

LIMITE

COASI 115 ECOFIN 389 COMPET 277 ASIE 18 CFSP/PESC 404 **RECH 163 COHOM 56 ENER 136 CONOP 38 TRANS 179** COTER 49 **TELECOM 118 JAI 381 ENV 277 WTO 115 EDUC 145 FISC 200 EMPL 175**

LEGISLATIVE ACTS AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS

Subject: COUNCIL DECISION on the conclusion, on behalf of the European Union,

of the Strategic Partnership Agreement between the European Union and

its Member States, of the one part, and Japan, of the other part

8462/18 DA/IC/sr
DGC 1B **LIMITE EN**

www.parlament.gv.at LIMITE

COUNCIL DECISION (EU) 2018/...

of ...

on the conclusion, on behalf of the European Union, of the Strategic Partnership Agreement between the European Union and its Member States, of the one part, and Japan, of the other part

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION,

Having regard to the Treaty on European Union, and in particular Article 37 thereof,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, and in particular Article 212(1), in conjunction with point (a) of Article 218(6) and the second subparagraph of Article 218(8) thereof,

Having regard to the proposal from the European Commission and the High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy,

Having regard to the consent of the European Parliament¹,

8462/18 DA/IC/sr 1
DGC 1B **LIMITE EN**

Consent of [date] (not yet published in the Official Journal).

Whereas:

- (1) In accordance with Council Decision [XXX] of [...]¹⁺, the Strategic Partnership Agreement between the European Union and its Member States, of the one part, and Japan, of the other part ('the Agreement') was signed on [...], subject to its conclusion at a later date.
- (2) The objective of the Agreement is to strengthen cooperation and dialogue across a broad range of bilateral, regional and multilateral issues.
- (3) The Agreement should be approved,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

and its Member States, of the one part, and Japan, of the other part OJ L [...], [...], p. [...].

1

8462/18 DA/IC/sr 2
DGC 1B **LIMITE EN**

Council Decision (EU) 2018/... of ... on the signing, on behalf of the European Union, and provisional application of the Strategic Partnership Agreement between the European Union

⁺ OJ: please insert the date of adoption and number of the Decision contained in st8461/18 and complete the corresponding footnote.

Article 1

The Strategic Partnership Agreement between the European Union and its Member States, of the one part, and Japan, of the other part, is hereby approved on behalf of the Union.¹

Article 2

The High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy shall co-chair the Joint Committee provided for in Article 42 of the Agreement.

Article 3

The President of the Council shall designate the person(s) empowered to exchange the instrument confirming the completion of approval and ratification by the Union Party provided for in Article 47(1) of the Agreement, in order to express the consent to be bound by the Agreement.²

_

8462/18 DA/IC/sr 3
DGC 1B **LIMITE EN**

LIMITE

The text of the Agreement has been published in OJ L [...] of [...], p. [...] together with the decision on signature.

The date of entry into force of the Agreement will be published in the *Official Journal of the European Union* by the General Secretariat of the Council.

Article 4

This Decision shall enter into force on the date of its adop	uon.
Done at,	
	For the Council
	The President